

Letter Of Promulgation

By virtue of the powers and authority vested in the Mayor and Town Council, I hereby promulgate and issue the revised Town of Carolina Beach Emergency Operations Plan (EOP), dated September 13, 2022, as a regulation and guidance to provide for the protection of the residents of Carolina Beach. The revised Town of Carolina Beach Emergency Operations Plan, hereafter, will be referred to as the "EOP."

The EOP outlines the coordinated actions to be taken by Municipal officials and volunteer organizations to protect lives and property in natural or manmade disasters. It identifies manpower and other resources available to prevent, minimize, and recover from injury, loss of life, and destruction of property, which tragically characterize disasters. The Town of Carolina Beach endorses the use of the Incident Command System (ICS) at all levels of response, as promulgated in EOP.

This plan is an effective tool for emergency response and recovery planning and will be implemented when directed by the Town of Carolina Beach. The Emergency Management Coordinator (EMC) is responsible for the maintenance and update of the plan, as required by ordinance, in coordination and agreement with appropriate participating agencies and units of government.

The following agree to support the overall concept of operations of the Town of Carolina Beach Emergency Operations Plan and to carry out the functional responsibilities as assigned in the EOP. The EOP will be reviewed annually. If the EOP has substantial changes/revisions, the updated EOP will be taken before the council for formal promulgation. Albert L. Barbee, Mayor

Jay Healy, Mayor Pro Tem

Joe Benson, Councilmember

Deb LeCompte, Councilmember

Mike Hoffer, Councilmember

Bruce Oakley, Town Manager

Attest: Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk